nised steel towers used for transmitting electricity and communication towers manufactured at
the Company’s manufacturing plant in Jeddah, Al-Yamamah Electric Towers Production Plant,
which was opened on 19/03/1431H (corresponding to 01/03/2010G).

Space Frames SBU Space Frames SBU is the Company’s internal business unit that is responsible for producing
all different kinds of components of space frames manufactured at the Company’s manufac-
turing plant in Jeddah, Al-Yamamah Steel Industries Plant, which was opened on 10/09/1416H
(corresponding to 31/01/1996G).

The Subsidiary The Company’s subsidiary, Al-Yamamah Company For Reinforcing Steel Bars, a Saudi closed
joint stock company registered in Riyadh under commercial registration no. 1010184297, dat-
ed 17/12/1423H (corresponding to 18/02/2008G). The Subsidiary was converted from a limited
liability company into a joint stock company pursuant to Ministerial Resolution no. 205/S dated
25/08/1435H (corresponding to 23/06/2014G).

Selling Shareholders The Shareholders whose names and ownership percentage appear in the following schedule:

# Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares* Percentage Value (SAR) Number of

Shares* Percentage Value (SAR)

1 Rashed Abdurrahman
Al-Rashed & Sons
Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

2 Abdulkadir Al-
Muhaidib & Sons
Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

3 Al-Mojel for Trade and
Contracting Company

8,056,002 15.86% 80,560,020 5,638,409 11.11% 56,384,090

4 Al-Muhanna Trading
Company

4,915,526 9.68% 49,155,260 3,440,384 6.77% 34,403,840

ix

# Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares* Percentage Value (SAR) Number of

Shares* Percentage Value (SAR)

5 Abdulkarim Hamad
Al-Mojel

4,232,815 8.33% 42,328,150 2,962,556 5.83% 29,625,560

6 Abdulaziz Abdullah
Al-Muhanna

2,457,764 4.84% 24,577,640 1,720,193 3.38% 17,201,930

7 Ibrahim Abdullah Al-
Muhanna

2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

8 Muhanna Abdullah
Al-Muhanna

2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

9 Riyadh Abdullah
Abunayyan

1,644,735 3.24% 16,447,350 1,151,152 2.27% 11,511,520

Total 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000 35,555,000 70% 355,550,000
Source: The Company

*These shares include Qualification Shares allocated by Selling Shareholders to each of the current Directors (except for Mohammad Ahmed
Al-Saadi and Mohammed Abdullah El-Kuwaiz).

Company’s share capital
prior to the Offering

(SAR 508,000,000) five hundred eight million Saudi Riyals

Company’s share capital
after the Offering

(SAR 508,000,000) five hundred eight million Saudi Riyals

Total Number of Issued
Shares

(50,800,000) fifty million eight hundred thousand fully paid ordinary Shares.

Nominal Value (SAR 10) ten Saudi Riyals per Share.

Substantial Shareholders Substantial Shareholders holding more than 5% of the Company’s share capital directly and/or

[…]

to 09/01/1989G) with a share capital of (SAR 5,100,000) five million one hundred thousand Saudi Riyals for the
purposes of manufacturing a wide range of steel products. The Company was converted from a limited liability
company to a closed joint stock company pursuant to Ministerial Resolution no. 1491 issued on 30/05/1427H
(corresponding to 26/06/2006G). The current share capital of the Company is (SAR 508,000,000) five hundred
eight million Saudi Riyals divided into (50,800,000) fifty million eight hundred thousand fully paid ordinary Shares
with a nominal value of (SAR 10) ten Saudi Riyals per share. For more information on the incorporation of the
Company and changes in its share capital please see Section ‎4-1-2 “Evolution of the Company’s Share Capital”
of this Prospectus.

The Shareholders of the Company Before and After the Offering (“Selling Shareholders”)

The following table shows the current Shareholders of the Company and their ownership before and after the
Offering:

Table 3: Company’s shareholders pre- and post-offering

Selling Shareholders
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares*

Percent-
age Capital (SAR) Number of

Shares*
Percent-

age
Share Capital

(SAR)

Rashed Abdurrahman Al-Rashed &
Sons Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

Abdulkadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons
Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

Al-Mojel for Trade and Contracting
Company

8,056,002 15.86% 80,560,020 5,638,409 11.11% 56,384,090

Al-Muhanna Trading Company 4,915,526 9.68% 49,155,260 3,440,384 6.77% 34,403,840

Abdulkarim Hamad Al-Mojel 4,232,815 8.33% 42,328,150 2,962,556 5.83% 29,625,560

Abdulaziz Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,764 4.84% 24,577,640 1,720,193 3.38% 17,201,930

Ibrahim Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

Muhanna Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

Riyadh Abdullah Abunayyan 1,644,735 3.24% 16,447,350 1,151,152 2.27% 11,511,520

The Public - - - 15,245,000 30% 152,450,000

Total 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000

Source: The Company

*These shares include Qualification Shares allocated by Selling Shareholders to each of the current Directors (except for Mohammad Ahmed Al-
Saadi and Mohammed Abdullah El-Kuwaiz).

xiv

The Company’s Main Activities

The Company and the Subsidiary’s business consist of five (5) main activities which include:

�� Tubes SBU, which is responsible for producing all type of tubes and steel pipes (square, round, and
rectangular);

�� Poles SBU, which is responsible for producing galvanized steel poles and galvanised accessories of all
kinds, corrugated and cylindrical, including distribution of electrical poles, lighting poles, and lighting

[…]

opened on 13/04/1411H (corresponding to 01/11/1990G), and Al-Yamamah Steel Industries Plant in
Dammam, which was opened on 19/04/1434H (corresponding to 01/03/2013G);

2. Poles SBU with one manufacturing plant in Jeddah, Al-Yamamah Electric Poles and Accessories Plant,
which was opened on 27/08/1426H (corresponding to 01/10/2005G);

3. Towers SBU with one manufacturing plant in Jeddah, Al-Yamamah Electric Towers Production Plant,
which was opened on 19/03/1431H (corresponding to 01/03/2010G); and

4. Space Frames SBU with one manufacturing plant in Jeddah, Al-Yamamah Steel Industries Plant, which
was opened on 19/03/1431H (corresponding to 01/03/2010G).

30

The Company’s current share capital is (SAR 508,000,000) five hundred eight million Saudi Riyals divided into
(50,800,000) fifty million eight hundred thousand of fully paid ordinary shares with a nominal value (SAR 10) ten
Saudi Riyals per share.

The following table shows the Selling Shareholders’ ownership percentages before and after the Offering:

Table 28: Selling Shareholders’ ownership pre- and post-Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares* Percentage Capital

(SAR)
Number of

Shares* Percentage
Share

Capital
(SAR)

Rashed Abdurrahman Al-Rashed
& Sons Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

Abdulkadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons
Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

Al-Mojel for Trade and Contract-
ing Company

8,056,002 15.86% 80,560,020 5,638,409 11.11% 56,384,090

Al-Muhanna Trading Company 4,915,526 9.68% 49,155,260 3,440,384 6.77% 34,403,840

Abdulkarim Hamad Al-Mojel 4,232,815 8.33% 42,328,150 2,962,556 5.83% 29,625,560

Abdulaziz Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,764 4.84% 24,577,640 1,720,193 3.38% 17,201,930

Ibrahim Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

Muhanna Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

Riyadh Abdullah Abunayyan 1,644,735 3.24% 16,447,350 1,151,152 2.27% 11,511,520

The public - - - 15,245,000 30% 152,450,000

Total 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000

Source: The Company

* These shares include Qualification Shares allocated by the Selling Shareholders to each current Director (except for Mohammad Ahmed Al-Saadi
and Mohammed Abdullah El-Kuwaiz).

4-1-2  Evolution of the Company’s Share Capital

Changes to the Company’s share capital took place as follows:

1.	 The Company was established in 1989G with a share capital of (SAR 5,100,000) five million one hundred
thousand Saudi Riyals, allocated between the founding shareholders as follows:

Table 29: The Company’s ownership structure in 1989G

NotesOwnership
PercentageTotal (SAR)Value per

[…]

01/06/1409H (corresponding to 09/01/1989G) under commercial registration no. 1010070794 with a share capital
of (SAR 5,100,000) five million one hundred thousand Saudi Riyals. The Company was converted from a limited
liability company into a joint stock company, pursuant to Ministerial Resolution no. 1491 dated 30/05/1427H
(corresponding to 26/06/2006G). The share capital of the Company has been increased many times since its
incorporation through capitalizing the retained earnings and cash payments from the Shareholders. The last
capital increase was made pursuant to the EGA’s resolution, dated 28/11/1430H (corresponding to 16/11/2009G)
whereby the Company’s current share capital is (SAR 508,000,000) five hundred eight million Saudi Riyals, divided
into (50,800,000) fifty million eight hundred thousand ordinary Shares paid in full with a nominal value of (10) ten
Riyals per Share.

The following table shows the Company’s share capital ownership structures before and after the Offering:

Table 134: Company’s ownership structure pre- and post-Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares* Percentage Capital

(SAR)
Number of

Shares* Percentage
Share

Capital
(SAR)

Rashed Abdurrahman Al-
Rashed & Sons Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

Abdulkadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons
Company

12,288,816 24.19% 122,888,160 8,600,961 16.93% 86,009,610

Al-Mojel for Trade and Contract-
ing Company

8,056,002 15.86% 80,560,020 5,638,409 11.11% 56,384,090

Al-Muhanna Trading Company 4,915,526 9.68% 49,155,260 3,440,384 6.77% 34,403,840

Abdulkarim Hamad Al-Mojel 4,232,815 8.33% 42,328,150 2,962,556 5.83% 29,625,560

Abdulaziz Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,764 4.84% 24,577,640 1,720,193 3.38% 17,201,930

Ibrahim Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

Muhanna Abdullah Al-Muhanna 2,457,763 4.84% 24,577,630 1,720,192 3.38% 17,201,920

Riyadh Abdullah Abunayyan 1,644,735 3.24% 16,447,350 1,151,152 2.27% 11,511,520

The Public — — — 15,245,000 30% 152,450,000

Total 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000 50,800,000 100% 508,000,000

*These shares include Qualification Shares allocated by Selling Shareholders to each of the current Directors (except for Mohammad Ahmed Al-
Saadi and Mohammed Abdullah El-Kuwaiz).

The Company’s principal activity under its commercial registration is to produce steel materials through exercising
and implementing the following activities:

�� longitudinally welded steel tubes (black/galvanized), decorative steel tubes, steel sheets cutters, packaging
straps and clips, road blocks, reinforcing steel bars from scrap metals, wheelbarrows, corrugated steel
sheets, hollow steel pieces, cold-rolled steel sections, and steel space frames.